presentation, statements or comparative information as required by the AAS applicable to annual financial reports
prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act.

11.3 HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Historical Statement of Financial Position
of the Fund in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Fund as at 17 September
2019. These adjustments reflect the events and assumptions discussed in the notes to the table, including the receipt
of the Offer proceeds (less transaction costs), and investment in a Convertible Note, as if they had occurred as at
17 September 2019. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is intended to be illustrative only and will not
reflect the actual position and balances of the Fund as at the date of this PDS or at the completion of the Offer.

 Historical
 17 September

2019
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Historical

 17 September
2019

($m) ($m) ($m)

Current assets

Cash 3.3(1) 51.7(4) 55.0

Total Current Assets 3.3 51.7 55.0

Non-Current Assets

Unlisted Equities 7.8(2) - 7.8

Convertible Note - 10.6(5) 10.6

Investment Property 37.0(3) - 37.0

Total Non-Current Assets 44.8 10.6 55.4

Total Assets 48.1 62.3 110.4

Total Liabilities - - -

Net Assets 48.1 62.3 110.4

Equity

Issued Equity 50.0(1) 62.3(4) 112.3

Accumulated Losses (1.9)(3) - (1.9)

Total Equity 48.1 62.3 110.4

Number of Units On Issue 25,750,000 32,500,000 58,250,000

NTA per unit 1.87 1.90

Notes:

(1) Receipt of $50.0 million relating to the issue of new Units prior to the Offer; less payment for investments described in notes (2) and (3).

(2) Acquisition of a $7.8 million (37%) equity interest in Asia Connectivity Elements, Inc. (refer to Section 8.1.2). Initial investment was for
USD$5.5 million and conversion to AUD uses an AUD/USD exchange rate of 0.706. It is assumed the exchange rate will not materially
change from acquisition date to Offer date.

(3) Acquisition of a data centre in Western Australia for $37.0 million plus $1.9 million in transaction cost (refer to Section 8.1.1). The